Foreign exchange gains related to working capital
as well as items that were previously shown as other
income, such as income from insurance settlements of
EUR 22,171 thousand for the year 2021 are also presented
here. Furthermore, revenues from re-invoicing of seconded
employees are included in this line item.

Foreign Exchange (FX) Gains and Losses
From 2021 onwards, foreign exchange gains and losses
related to working capital are presented in the income
statement under operating profit (other operating income
and production costs). There are no changes for those
exchange adjustments that are recognised in other
comprehensive income.

Net foreign exchange gains/losses related to realised
and unrealised gains and losses from exchange and price
adjustments of financial instruments, investments and
items in foreign currencies not related to working capital
are presented as a separate line in the income statement
from 2022 onwards.

The comparatives of the interim consolidated income
statement have been restated accordingly:

Interim Consolidated Income Statement
For the six months ended 30 June Correction

EUR thousand
2021

as reported FX
Introduction of line item
Other operating income

2021
restated

Net sales 4,034,809 -14,295 -11,414 4,009,100

Other operating income 0 14,295 33,607 47,902

Total sales and other income 4,034,809 0 22,193 4,057,002

Gross profit 1,068,994 0 22,193 1,091,187

Other income 22,193 0 -22,193 0

Operating profit 695,049 0 0 695,049

Financial expenses -18,219 -3,542 0 -21,761

Net foreign exchange gains/losses 0 3,542 0 3,542

Profit before taxation 985,950 0 0 985,950

30 Borealis Interim Financial Report 2022

EUR thousand Polyolefins Base Chemicals 2) Borealis NITRO 3)4) Non-Allocated 2)4) Consolidated

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net sales by segment

Total segment sales 1) 3,932,283 3,210,322 3,291,857 2,235,681 1,280,718 490,033 244,183 172,362 8,749,041 6,108,398

Inter-segment sales 0 0 -2,370,142 -1,608,836 0 0 0 0 -2,370,142 -1,608,836

3,932,283 3,210,322 921,715 626,845 1,280,718 490,033 244,183 172,362 6,378,899 4,499,562

Prices for Group inter-segment sales are mainly based on monthly market prices for ethylene and propylene contracts.

Segment result

Operating profit 547,673 616,664 152,712 173,397 256,108 23,671 -20,466 -90,734 936,027 722,998

Measurement of discontinued operation 266,344 0 266,344 0

Net results of associated companies and joint ventures -2,994 7,610 196 216 0 220 258,410 281,204 255,612 289,250

Gain from disposal of equity-accounted investments 604,171 0 604,171 0

Financial result 99,524 81 99,524 81

Taxes on income -333,822 -191,313 -333,822 -191,313

Non-controlling interests 226 150 226 150

Net profit for the period attributable
to equity holders of the parent 1,828,082 821,166

EUR thousand 30.6.2022 31.12.2021 30.6.2022 31.12.2021 30.6.2022 31.12.2021 30.6.2022 31.12.2021 30.6.2022 31.12.2021

Other information

Segment assets 5,385,888 4,713,053 3,801,576 2,960,293 844,122 491,776 5,038,541 4,819,521 15,070,127 12,984,730

 thereof Austria 2,041,121 2,359,649 855,347 1,273,059 472,585 208,696 3,739,922 4,348,205 7,108,975 8,189,609

Segment liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,267,118 4,813,446 5,267,118 4,813,445

Over 90% of the above relate to segment EU countries.

1. Segment Reporting
For the six months ended 30 June, if not indicated otherwise

1) 2021 amounts for line items marked with footnote 1) have been restated. For further details, please refer to the Restatement section. // 2) 2021 amounts for net sales of Base Chemicals
and Non-Allocated have been restated. Net sales of EUR 22,338 thousand have been reclassified from Base Chemicals to Non-Allocated. // 3) Borealis NITRO: Borealis Fertilizers, Melamine
and Technical Nitrogen Products business unit excluding Rosier. // 4) 2021 amounts of Borealis NITRO and Non-Allocated have been restated. Net sales of Rosier of EUR 112,720 thousand